
CITY OF CANNON BEACH 
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BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF CANNON BEACH 

 
IN THE MATTER OF A PARTITION AND VARIANCE 
TO STREET FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS REQUEST 
AT 120-124-126 N. HEMLOCK ST., TAXLOT 6300,  
MAP 51019DD. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, 

CONCLUSIONS, AND 
ORDER NO. P#23-01, V#24-01 
         
                

IN ZONE:  Limited Commercial (C1) 
 
Applicant:  Integra Properties 
   P.O. Box 995 

Cannon Beach, OR 97110  
      

Integra Properties application for a Partition and Variance to street frontage requirements at 120-124-126 N. 
Hemlock St., Taxlot 51019DD06300.  The request was reviewed under Cannon Beach Municipal Code Chapter 16, 
Subdivisions and Chapter 17.84, Variances. 
 
The public hearing on the above-entitled matter was opened before the Planning Commission on 4/25/2024, the 
Planning Commission closed the public hearing at the 4/25/2024 meeting and a final decision was made at that 
meeting.   
 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION ORDERS that the request for a Partition and Variance is APPROVED WITH 
CONDITIONS and adopts the findings of fact, conclusions and conditions that accompany this document.  The 
effective date of this ORDER is 14 days following the signing of this order, subject to the conditions contained in 
those findings. 
 
This decision may be appealed to the City Council by an affected party by filing an appeal with the City Manager 
within 14 days of the date this order is signed. 

   
 
     CANNON BEACH PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

 
DATED:  __________ ___             ______________________________________________ 
            Chair Clay Newton     
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Cannon Beach Planning Commission 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF P#23-01 AND V#23-01, INTEGRA PROPERTIES LLC 
APPLCATION A PARTITION AND VARIANCE TO PUBLIC STREET FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS.  THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY, 120-124-126 N. HEMLOCK ST., TAXLOT 51019DD06300, IS LOCATED IN A (C1) 
LIMITED COMMERICAL ZONING DISTRICT.  THE REQUEST WILL BE REVIEWED UNDER MUNICIPAL 
CODE CHAPTER 16, SUBDIVISIONS AND CHAPTER 17.84 VARIANCES. 

 

Agenda Date: April 25, 2024     
 

EXHIBITS 

The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced.  

“A” Exhibits – Application Materials 

A-1 Partition application P#23-01, received September 19, 2023; 

A-2 Proposed partition plat, received September 19, 2023; 

A-3 Variance application V#24-01 with project information, received March 21, 2024; 

A-4 Proposed Lazy Susan access easement, received April 16, 2024; 

“D” Exhibits – Public Comment 

D-1 J. O’Hanlon comment, received April 9, 2024; 

D-2 P. Lathrop comment, received April 22, 2024; 

 

SUMMARY & BACKGROUND 

The applicant is requesting a partition of Lot 10 of Block 47 of the Seal Rock Beach Subdivision in order to create 
a parcel containing the Lazy Susan Café at 126 N. Hemlock St. in order to facilitate the sale of that property.  At 
present the subject property contains two structures, a multi-unit commercial building facing N. Hemlock St. and 
a second building containing the Lazy Susan Café.  The portion of the property proposed to be separated by this 
partition will not have a street frontage, however it does face a private parking lot at the intersection of W. 1st St. 
and N. Larch St., for this purpose the applicant is requesting a variance to street frontage requirements.   

 

APPLICABLE CRITERIA 

17.22.050 – C1 Limited Commercial Zoning District, Standards 

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed partition will not result in the creation of lots that are non-
conforming to the C1 zone’s standards.  No redevelopment of any structures on the subject property is proposed 
in conjunction with this application. 
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16.04.310 – Design Standards, Lots 

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed partition plan is consistent with the applicable critiera of the 
Municipal Code.  It finds that existing easements for utilities and pedestrian access will need to be updated to 
reflect the change in land tenure and that new agreements and easements for the maintenance of utilities and 
common areas will need to be drafted as necessary.   
 

16.04.390 – Variance, Action of the Planning Commission 

17.84.040 – Variances, Criteria for Granting 

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed partition of the subject property will result in the new parcel 
containing the Lazy Susan Café being effectively landlocked with no frontage onto a public right-of-way.  The 
Commission finds that the proposed access easement detailed in the variance application meets the established 
criteria of the Municipal Code and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed access easement will 
be tied to the newly partitioned parcel, transfer with changes of ownership, and preserve access if the parking lot 
at 1st and N. Larch St. is redeveloped. 

 

DECISION AND CONDITIONS 
 
Motion: Having considered the evidence in the record, based on a motion by Commissioner Moritz seconded by 
Commissioner Ostrander, the Cannon Beach Planning Commission moves to approve the Integra Properties LLC 
application for a partition P#23-01 and a variance to street frontage requirements V#24-01, as discussed at this 
public hearing subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Applicant shall provide the Community Development Department a copy of the executed purchase and sales 

agreement between the parties prior to the City signing the partition plat. 
 

2. Prior to the City signing the partition plat, the applicant shall provide a new parking and access easement 
agreement that provides access from the newly created Parcel 1 (the Lazy Susan parcel) through the Coaster 
Theater Productions parking lot to W. 1st Street and providing Parcel 1 and  Parcel 2 (the Wine Shack) access 
to 11 parking spaces. This agreement shall be recorded with Clatsop County. 
 

3. Prior to the City signing the partition plat, the applicant shall provide a new maintenance and access easement 
agreement that that shall address items including but not limited to access, common areas/walkways, utilities, 
maintenance, etc. between the newly created Parcel 1 (the Lazy Susan Parcel) and Parcel 2 (the Wine Shack 
Parcel). This agreement shall be recorded with Clatsop County.  
 

4. Sixty (60) days after the partition plat is formally recorded by Clatsop County, the applicant shall provide the 
Community Development Department with the formally recorded access and parking agreement providing 
Parcel 1 access through the Coaster Theater Productions parking lot to W. 1st Street and providing Parcel 1 
and Parcel 2 eleven parking spaces.   
 

5. Sixty (60) days after the partition plat is formally recorded by Clatsop County, the applicant shall provide the 
Community Development Department with the formally recordedmaintenance and access easement 
agreement between the parties that address items including but not limited to access, common 
areas/walkways, utilities, maintenance, etc between the newly created Parcel 1 and Parcel 2. 
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LOT 10

LOT 9

LOT 11

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 14

BLOCK 47

SEAL ROCK BEACH
TAXLOT 51019DD06300

INTEGRA PROPERTIES LLC

TAXLOT 51019DD06400

COASTER PROPERTIES LLC

COASTER THEATER PRODUCTIONS

TAXLOT 51019DD06200

THE BOOKSTORE BUILDING LLC

TAXLOT 51019DD06500

COASTER PROPERTIES LLC

PRELIMINARY PARTITION
FOR INTEGRA PROPERTIES

OF LOT 10, BLOCK 47, SEAL ROCK BEACH
LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4

OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH,
RANGE 10 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN

CITY OF CANNON BEACH,
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

LEGEND:

HORIZONTAL DATUM (BASIS OF BEARINGS):

NOTES:

8' 8' 16'4'

SCALE: 1" = 8'

0
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1725 N. Roosevelt Dr. Suite B Seaside OR 97138

503-738-3425  –  www.sflands.com

ACCESS EASEMENT 

A VARIABLE WIDTH ACCESS EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN 

CLATSOP COUNTY INSTRUMENT NUMBER 201606596 AS LOT AND THE EAST 13.00 FEET OF LOT 15 OF 

SEAL ROCK BEACH.  OVER AND ACROSS A PORTION OF LOTS 13, 14 AND 15 OF SEAL ROCK BEACH, 

LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST ONE QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST OF 

THE WILLAMETTER MERIDIAN IN THE CITY OF CANNON BEACH, CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON MORE 

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. 

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN SAID CLATSOP COUNTY 

INSTRUMENT NUMBER 201606596, THENCE NORTH 90°00’00” WEST A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 00°00’00”WEST A DISTANCE OF 101.32 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 10°00’00”EAST, A DISTANCE OF 49.46 FEET, TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY OF WEST 1ST 

AVENUE; 

THENCE NORTH 90°00’00” EAST ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY OF WEST 1ST AVENUE, A DISTANCE 

OF 15.23 FEET; 

THENCE NORTH 10°00’00” WEST A DISTANCE OF 50.79 FEET; 

THENCE NORTH 90°00’00” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET, TO THE WEST LINE OF THAT PROPERTY 

DESCRIBED IN SAID INSTRUMENT NUMBER 201606596; 

THENCE ALONG WEST LINE OF SAID PROPERTY NORTH 00°00’00” WEST A DISTANCE OF 50.01 FEET TO 

THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEARINGS BASED CLATSOP COUNTY SURVEY B-13189 

CONTAINING 2,762 SQUARE FEET, PLUS OR MINUS.
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LOT 10

LOT 9

LOT 11

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 14

BLOCK 47

SEAL ROCK BEACH

LOT 12

LOT 13

EXHIBIT SKETCH
ACCESS EASEMENT

1 INCH = 20 FEET Date: _____________
Proj No: ___________

HORIZONTAL DATUM (BASIS OF BEARINGS):

LEGEND
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Robert St. Clair

From: Jim O'Hanlon <johanlon@touchstonenw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 3:41 PM
To: Planning Group
Subject: P23-01 and V24-01

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Planning Commission, 

I am writing in support of this request. 

I am a homeowner in Cannon Beach and also an owner of a commercial condominium nearby. 

The Variance is requested because one lot would not have street frontage.  However, the lot does front on the large 
parking lot to the west and is also visible from Hemlock through the plaza between the theater and the wine shop. 

To me this is suƯicient to allow you to approve the variance and partition. 

Thank you, 

Jim O’Hanlon 

This email and any attachments may contain confidential information intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is 
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately, and delete this email from your system. Any 
unauthorized disclosure, copying, or distribution of the material in this email is strictly prohibited. 
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Robert St. Clair

From: Patrick Lathrop <executivedirector@coastertheatre.com>
Sent: Monday, April 22, 2024 5:12 PM
To: Steve Sokolowski; Robert St. Clair
Cc: Steven Sinkler; Maryann Sinkler
Subject: Easement Support

April 22, 2024 

To: City of Cannon Beach 

Fr: Coaster Theater Productions 

Re: Easement Support 

To Whom it may concern, 

Coaster Theatre Productions fully supports the proposed partitioning of the current one 
parcel owned by Integra Properties LLC to be partitioned into two parcels, with Rosa and 
her family owning the new Lazy Susan parcel. 

Coaster Theater Productions has agreed to new access easements for the proposed new 
parcel which will guarantee permanent access to that parcel. 

The Coaster Theater, Wine Shack and Lazy Susan have been good business neighbors 
and friends for many years and we expect these great friendships to continue in the 
years to come. 

Thank you, 

Patrick Lathrop 

--  
Patrick Lathrop 
Executive Director 
Coaster Theatre Playhouse 
503-436-0609

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the  
Internet.

WEB: coastertheatre.com 
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FACEBOOK: facebook.com/coastertheatre 
TWITTER: @coastertheatre 
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